
 
JAPAN INTERNATIONAL COOPERATION AGENCY (JICA) 
 
MINISTRY OF LOCAL ADMINISTRATION 
MINISTRY OF STATE FOR ENVIRONMENTAL AFFAIRES  
LATTAKIA CITY COUNCIL 
HOMS CITY COUNCIL 
THE SYRIAN ARAB REPUBLIC 

 

 

THE STUDY ON 

SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT AT 

LOCAL CITIES IN THE SYRIAN ARAB REPUBLIC 

 

 

 

FINAL REPORT 

DATA BOOK 
(DRAWINGS) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

JANUARY 2002 
 

 

YACHIYO ENGINEERING CO., LTD. 



The Study on Solid Waste Management at Local Cities in the Syrian Arab Republic 
Draft Final Report, Data Book 

 

LIST OF DRAWINGS 

FIG. NO. TITLE PAGE FIG. NO. TITLE PAGE 

1.1 STUDY AREA OF LATTAKIA GOVERNORATE AND LOCATION OF FACILITIES 1 3.1 HOMS CLEANSING CENTER, GENERAL PLAN 22 

1.2 RECYCLING CENTER IN AL BASSA, ACCESS ROAD  2 3.2 COMPOST PLANT IN HOMS, PLOT PLAN 23 

1.3 RECYCLING CENTER IN AL BASSA, GENERAL LAYOUT 3 3.3 COMPOST PLANT IN HOMS, RECEPTION BUILDING 1 24 

1.4 COMPOST PLANT IN AL BASSA, PROCESS FLOW 4 3.4 COMPOST PLANT IN HOMS, RECEPTION BUILDING  2 25 

1.5 COMPOST PLANT IN AL BASSA, PLOT PLAN  5 3.5 COMPOST PLANT IN HOMS, RECEPTION BUILIDNT  3 26 

1.6 COMPOST PLANT IN AL BASSA, RECEPTION BUILDING 1 6 3.6 COMPOST PLANT IN HOMS, GARAGE AND ADMINISTRATION BUILDING 27 

1.7 COMPOST PLANT IN AL BASSA, RECEPTION BUILDING 2 7 3.7 TRANSFER STATION IN HOMS, LAYOUT PLAN 28 

1.8 SORTING CENTER IN AL BASSA, SORTING BUILDING 1 8 3.8 TRANSFER STATION IN HOMS, LOADING PLACE 29 

1.9 SORTING CENTER IN AL BASSA, SORTING BUILDING 2 9 3.9 TRANSFER STATION IN HOMS, MAIN CONTROL BUILDING 30 

1.10 AL BASSA DISPOSAL SITE , OVERALL REHABILITATION PLAN 10 3.10 TRANSFER STATION IN HOMS, TRUCK SCALE BUILDING AND GUARD HOUSE  31 

1.11 AL BASSA DISPOSAL SITE, REHABILITATION PLAN OF ZONE I AND II 11 3.11 TRANSFER STATION IN HOMS, REST HOUSE 32 

1.12 AL BASSA DISPOSAL SITE, CROSS SECTION OF ZONE I AND II 12 3.12 DIR BAALBEH DISPOSAL SITE, REHABILITATION PLAN 33 

1.13 AL BASSA DISPOSAL SITE, REHABILITATION PLAN OF ZONE III 13 3.13 DIR BAALBEH DISPOSAL SITE, CROSS SECTION 34 

1.14 AL BASSA DISPOSAL SITE, CROSS SECTION OF ZONE III 14 3.14 MEDICAL WASTE TREATMENT CENTER 35 

2.1 QASIA DISPOSAL SITE, LOCATION AND CONCEPTUAL PLAN 15 4.1 COLLECTION VEHICLE AND EQUIPMENT, COMPACTOR TRUCK  36 

2.2 QASIA DISPOSAL SITE, LAYOUT PLAN 16 4.2 COLLECTION VEHICLE AND EQUIPMENT, DUMP TRUCK AND SPECIAL TRUCK 37 

2.3 QASIA DISPOSAL SITE, CROSS SECTION 17 4.3 COLLECTION VEHICLE AND EQUIPMENT, WHEEL LOADER 38 

2.4 QASIA DISPOSAL SITE, COMPOST PLANT 18 4.4 COLLECTION VEHICLE AND EQUIPMENT, ROAD SWEEPER AND TANK TRUCK 39 

2.5 QASIA DISPOSAL SITE, SORTING CENTER 19    

2.6 TRANSFER STATION 20    

2.7 TRANSFER STATION, TRANSPORTATION EQUIPMENT 21    
















































































	Cover
	LIST OF DRAWINGS
	1.1	STUDY AREA OF LATTAKIA GOVERNORATE AND LOCATION OF FACILITIES
	1.2	STUDY AREA OF LATTAKIA GOVERNORATE AND LOCATION OF FACILITIES 
	1.3	RECYCLING CENTER IN AL BASSA, GENERAL LAYOUT
	1.4	COMPOST PLANT IN AL BASSA, PROCESS FLOW
	1.5	COMPOST PLANT IN AL BASSA, PLOT PLAN 
	1.6	COMPOST PLANT IN AL BASSA, RECEPTION BUILDING 1
	1.7	COMPOST PLANT IN AL BASSA, RECEPTION BUILDING 2
	1.8	SORTING CENTER IN AL BASSA, SORTING BUILDING 1
	1.9	SORTING CENTER IN AL BASSA, SORTING BUILDING 2
	1.10	AL BASSA DISPOSAL SITE , OVERALL REHABILITATION PLAN
	1.11	AL BASSA DISPOSAL SITE, REHABILITATION PLAN OF ZONE I AND II
	1.12	AL BASSA DISPOSAL SITE, CROSS SECTION OF ZONE I AND II
	1.13	AL BASSA DISPOSAL SITE, REHABILITATION PLAN OF ZONE III
	1.14	AL BASSA DISPOSAL SITE, CROSS SECTION OF ZONE III
	2.1	QASIA DISPOSAL SITE, LOCATION AND CONCEPTUAL PLAN
	2.2	QASIA DISPOSAL SITE, LAYOUT PLAN
	2.3	QASIA DISPOSAL SITE, CROSS SECTION
	2.4	QASIA DISPOSAL SITE, COMPOST PLANT
	2.5	QASIA DISPOSAL SITE, SORTING CENTER
	2.6	TRANSFER STATION
	2.7	TRANSFER STATION, TRANSPORTATION EQUIPMENT
	3.1	HOMS CLEANSING CENTER, GENERAL PLAN
	3.2	COMPOST PLANT IN HOMS, PLOT PLAN
	3.3	COMPOST PLANT IN HOMS, RECEPTION BUILDING 1
	3.4	COMPOST PLANT IN HOMS, RECEPTION BUILDING  2
	3.5	COMPOST PLANT IN HOMS, RECEPTION BUILIDNT  3
	3.6	COMPOST PLANT IN HOMS, GARAGE AND ADMINISTRATION BUILDING
	3.7	TRANSFER STATION IN HOMS, LAYOUT PLAN
	3.8	TRANSFER STATION IN HOMS, LOADING PLACE
	3.9	TRANSFER STATION IN HOMS, MAIN CONTROL BUILDING
	3.10	TRANSFER STATION IN HOMS, TRUCK SCALE BUILDING AND GUARD HOUSE 
	3.11	TRANSFER STATION IN HOMS, REST HOUSE
	3.12	DIR BAALBEH DISPOSAL SITE, REHABILITATION PLAN
	3.13	DIR BAALBEH DISPOSAL SITE, CROSS SECTION
	3.14	MEDICAL WASTE TREATMENT CENTER
	4.1	COLLECTION VEHICLE AND EQUIPMENT, COMPACTOR TRUCK 
	4.2	COLLECTION VEHICLE AND EQUIPMENT, DUMP TRUCK AND SPECIAL TRUCK
	4.3	COLLECTION VEHICLE AND EQUIPMENT, WHEEL LOADER
	4.4	COLLECTION VEHICLE AND EQUIPMENT, ROAD SWEEPER AND TANK TRUCK



